
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207026 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Friday, 5 December 2014 
 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Harbour Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 15 December 2014 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Amil (Chairwoman) 

 

Mr Stewart 

Mr Buckpitt 

Councillor Ellery (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Faulkner (J) 

Councillor Hytche 

 

Councillor McPhail 

Councillor James 

Mayor Oliver 

Councillor Stringer 

Vacancy 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

(ii) 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 22 September 2014. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Update on Marina Car Park -David White (Verbal Report) 
 A verbal update on the Marina Car Park. 

 
6.   Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Setting and  Harbour 

Charges 2014/15 
(Pages 6 - 36) 

 To consider a report which provides Members with the opportunity 
to consider the Harbour and Marine Service Budget Setting and 
Harbour Charges to be levied by Tor Bay Harbour Authority. 
 

7.   Port Marine Safety Code - Annual Compliance Audit (Pages 37 - 79) 
 To consider a report which provides Members with details of the 

annual Port Marine Safety Code compliance audit undertaken for 
the Council, as the Harbour Authority, by Nicholsons Risk 
Management Ltd. 



 

(iii) 

 
8.   Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums (To Follow) 
 To note the minutes of the above Harbour Liaison Forums. 

 
9.   Tor Bay Harbour Authority Quarterly Budget Monitoring (Pages 80 - 89) 
 For members to consider the quarterly Budget Monitoring Report. 

 
10.   Old Fish Market - Brixham Harbour (To Follow) 
 For members to consider the use of the Old Fish Market at Brixham. 

 
11.   Performance of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Business Unit 

(SPAR.Net) 
(To Follow) 

 To monitor the performance of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
Business unit (SPAR.Net). 
 

12.   Tor Bay Harbour Policy Statement for Local Port Services 
(biennial 2014) 

(Pages 90 - 96) 

 Tor Bay Harbour Policy Statement for Local Port Services (biennial 
2014). 
 

13.   Quarterly Accident and Incident Data for Tor Bay Harbour (Page 97) 
 For Members to note the latest accident statistics for the Harbour 

Authority’s operational area. 
 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

22 September 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Amil (Chairwoman) 
 

Councillors Ellery (Vice-Chair), Faulkner (J), Hytche, McPhail, James, Stringer and 
Addis (In place of Richards) and Mayor Oliver 

 

External Advisor:  Mr Ellis 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Morey)  
 

 

 
23. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr Buckpitt, Mr Stewart and Capt. Bob 
Curtis. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Addis instead of Councillor Richards. 
 

24. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 23 June 2014 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

25. Exclusion of the Press and Public for Item 6 only  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 26 only the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

26. Torbay British Sub Aqua Club Grant Update  
 
Members considered an application by the Torbay British Sub Aqua Club for a grant 
to set-off rent that would otherwise be due. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Harbour Committee Monday, 22 September 2014 
 

 
 

 

 
Members were advised by the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority, that in 
addition to the submitted report the Torbay British Sub Aqua Club had submitted a 
further representation dated 9 September 2014 which was circulated to Members 
via e-mail prior to the Committee taking place and a hard copy was circulated to 
Members at the meeting, in support of their new application. 
 
Resolved; 
 
That a grant of £810, which is 50% of the current market rent, be allowed for a 
period of one year but emphasise that should the Club wish to make a further grant 
application in 12 months they are encouraged to attain Charitable Status and 
Membership of the Sports Council as previously requested and continue to attain 
higher membership levels. 
 

27. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Committee noted the Minutes of the Torquay and Paignton Harbour Liaison 
Forum meeting on 2 September 2014 and the Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum 
meeting on 11 September 2014. 
 
The Executive Head, Tor Bay Harbour Authority advised the Committee that the 
Local Sustainable Transport Fund (LSTF) Cycle Routes had been considered at 
both Liaison Forum Meetings with the Forums having no issue with the proposed 
permissive route for Torquay harbour. 
 
The Torquay/Paignton Forum raised concerns over the Paignton harbour proposal 
citing a number of incidents where cyclists approached the Harbour Light Building 
at speed, endangering pedestrians.  It was decided to put this idea on hold, as the 
benefits did not outweigh the likely problems. 
 

28. Harbour Authority Risk Register  
 
The Committee noted the submitted report which provided Members with details of 
the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Business Risk Register for 2014/15. 
 

29. Harbour Asset Review Working Party  
 
The Committee noted the report from the Harbour Asset Review Working Party 
which met on 4 August 2014. 
 
Members noted that the procurement of a replacement workboat may have to be 
delayed. 
 
Other than the old workboat, no assets were identified as being surplus to the 
requirements of the Harbour Authority. 
 

Page 2



Harbour Committee Monday, 22 September 2014 
 

 
 

 

Members were advised that the Asset Review Working Party were looking at 
options for the development of the Harbour Light Restaurant building at Paignton 
harbour, including the options within the submitted exempt report as per Minute 13 
and two additional dates had been arranged for the Working Party to enable the 
work to be completed and an update report to be brought back to the Harbour 
Committee in March 2015. 
 
Two maps of the Torquay Harbour Estate were circulated to Members showing the 
proposal that the harbour estate boundary should be extended to include all of 
Princess Pier and the Boat Booking Kiosks located at the base of the Pier as set 
out in paragraph 2.6 of the submitted report. 
 
Members were content for the Executive Head, Tor Bay Harbour Authority should 
use his Delegated Authority to implement this change after checking the proposed 
boundaries with the Executive Head, Commercial Services and advising the Mayor 
and the Executive Director. 
 
Members advised the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority that should 
there be any significant changes to the proposal then a report be brought to the 
next Harbour Committee in December for consideration. 
 

30. Audit of Harbour Asset Management  
 
Members noted a report which provided an overview of the results of the Internal 
Audit Report undertaken for Tor Bay Harbour Authority on Asset Management, 
which was concluded in March 2014. 
 

31. Harbour Estate - Haldon and Princess Pier Structural Repairs  
 
Members considered a report which outlined the works that have been undertaken 
at Haldon Pier and the remaining works that are required to be undertaken on both 
Piers which have an estimated cost in the sum of £5.7m. 
 
Following advice from the Asset Review Working Party the Executive Head of Tor 
Bay Harbour Authority advised Members of the current condition of Haldon and 
Princess Piers. 
 
Resolved; 
 
(i) that the Harbour Committee notes the serious structural condition of both 

Haldon and Princess Piers and the level of investment required to address 
the issues identified in the submitted Report; and 
 

(ii) that the Council be asked to consider making an allocation of £4.6m within 
the capital programme, as a matter of urgency, to allow repair work to 
proceed on both Haldon and Princess Piers; and 

 
 

Page 3



Harbour Committee Monday, 22 September 2014 
 

 
 

 

(iii) that, given the strategic importance of Haldon and Princess Piers, the Mayor 
should be formally advised of the need for urgent repairs to both structures; 
and 
 

(iv) that, the Harbour Committee makes representations to the Heart of the 
South West Local Enterprise Partnership and the relevant Minister, regarding 
the need for urgent repairs to both structures; and 
 

(v) that Officers are requested to investigate other sources of funding, in 
addition to the Environment Agency, to help fund the Capital programme. 

 
32. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Quarterly Budget Monitoring Report  

 
The Committee noted a report on the Budget Monitoring which provided members 
with the overall budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority as at the end of 
August 2014. 
 
The Committee further noted that the two harbour accounts had been merged to 
show one set of figures. 
 
The Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority advised the Committee that there 
was a forecast deficit of £99,000 due mainly to a decrease in fish toll income. 
 

33. Performance of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Business Unit (SPAR.Net)  
 
The Committee noted a report outlining the performance of Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority. 
 

34. Tor Bay Harbour Marine Environmental Policy (biennial - 2014)  
 
The Committee considered a report to review and endorse the Revised 
Environmental Policy Statement. 
 
Resolved; 
 
that the Environmental Policy Statement as shown in Appendix 1 of the submitted 
report be approved. 
 

35. Tor Bay Harbour Pilotage Directions (biennial - 2014)  
 
Members considered a report to review and endorse the Tor Bay Harbour Pilotage 
Directions. 
 
The Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority advised Members that the 
revised Pilotage Directions were recommended by the Pilotage Review Working 
Party. 

Page 4



Harbour Committee Monday, 22 September 2014 
 

 
 

 

 
Resolved; 
 
(i) that the draft Tor Bay Harbour Pilotage Directions shown in Appendix 1 of 

the submitted report be approved, subject to statutory consultation; and 

(ii) that the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority be asked to consult 
with interested parties prior to the implementation of the Tor Bay Harbour 
Pilotage Direction; and 

(iii) that the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority seek further approval 
from the Harbour Committee if the consultation exercise results in significant 
objections or suggested amendments; and 

(iv) that on implementation of the Tor Bay Harbour Pilotage Directions shown in 
Appendix 1 of the submitted report , the previous Pilotage Direction for Tor 
Bay Harbour, shown as Appendix 2 of the submitted report, be revoked. 

36. Quarterly Accident and Incident Data for Tor Bay Harbour  
 
Members received a briefing note which provided a quarterly update of the current 
accident statistics for the Harbour Authority’s operational area up until September 
2014.   
 
Members noted there had been 1 fatality which had been categorised as SU 
(suicide), 8 hospitalisations, 18 navigational incidents and 1 pollution incident. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 5



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  15th December 2014 

Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget and Harbour Charges 2015/16 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Kevin Mowat 
        Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

         Telephone:  01803 292429 (Ext 2724) 
          Email:  Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk 

             Pete Truman 

             Principal Accountant 

                   Telephone:  Ext 7302 

          Email:  Pete.Truman@torbay.gov.uk 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report provides Members with the opportunity to consider the level of harbour 
charges to be levied by Tor Bay Harbour Authority, on behalf of the Council as the 
Harbour Authority, in the next financial year and to consider the Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority budget for 2015/16.  This is being considered at this time to enable 
implementation and payment to be made in advance of the granting of facilities for 
the coming financial year. 

1.2 The Committee is required to approve the level of harbour charges for Tor Bay 
Harbour for 2015/16, having considered the budgetary implications set out in this 
report. 

1.3 The Committee is further asked to approve the 2015/16 budget for Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority. 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 That, having had regard to the opinions expressed by the Harbour Liaison 
Forums, Members consider the recommendation from the Harbour 
Committee’s Budget Review Working Party, to increase the harbour charges 
for 2015/16, by a representative average increase of 2.0% and approve the 
schedule of harbour charges set out in Appendix 1. 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:Pete.Truman@torbay.gov.uk


 

2 

 

2.2 That, as set out in this report, an additional contribution be made to the 
Council’s General Fund from the Tor Bay Harbour Authority accounts, to the 
equivalent value of £310,000 for 2015/16. 

2.3 That, any operating surplus from the Tor Bay Harbour Authority accounts for 
this year (2014/15) and the next year be passed to the Council’s General Fund 
in support of the corporate budget saving measures, providing the harbour 
reserve levels are not below the minimum recommended level. 

2.4 That the Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget for 2015/16, based on a 2.0% 
representative average increase in harbour charges (as set out in Appendix 2, 
to this report) be approved. 

2.5 That during 2015/16 the Tor Bay Harbour Budget Review Working Party 
should continue to review the full range of harbour charges, monitor the 
revenue budget, and recommend a budget for 2016/17. 

3. Summary 

[...]
 any deficit in the revenue budget, or winter storm 
damage, and the other part set aside for harbour capital projects. 

 

 

Supporting Information 

4 Introduction and history 
 

4.1 The Harbour Committee’s Budget Review Working Party, which was formed on 14 

September 2009, has continued to scrutinise the approved Tor Bay Harbour 

Authority budget for 2014/15 and they have made recommendations for a proposed 

budget for 2015/16. Membership of the Budget Review Working Party was agreed 

in June 2014 as Councillors Amil, Hytche and Stringer with External Advisors Mr 

Stewart and Mr Ellis, supported by relevant officers. 

4.2 Torbay Council’s General Fund budget is facing a significant shortfall of some 

£22m over the period 2014/15 through 2015/16 and all council business units have 

been asked to make further savings and/or look at income opportunities to help 

reduce the corporate deficit. Consequently the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour 

Authority and the Chair of the Harbour Committee have held discussions with the 

Executive Director, Director of Place & Resources, Executive Head of Finance and 

the Mayor to consider what was expected of the harbour authority business unit 

and what could be achieved. As a result of this process it was agreed that a 

number of recommendations would be made to the Harbour Committee’s Budget 

Review Working Party and to the Harbour Committee itself. 

4.3 In December 2013 the Harbour Committee agreed to make an additional 

contribution to the Council’s General Fund to the equivalent value of £150,000 for 

the years 2014/15 and 2015/16. The Committee understood that the 

recommendation relating to the cash contribution be continued in 2015/16 but 

should then be reviewed. It was also agreed by the Harbour Committee that any 

operating surplus for the years 2013/14, 2014/15 and 2015/16 be passed to the 

Councils general fund. (Providing the harbour reserve levels are not below the 

minimum recommended le
[...]
al Fund is being 
recommended as outlined in section 4.4 of this report. 

G The Rents income budget now reflects service charge income received 
from units at Brixham Harbour. Offsetting expenditure is included within 
the Repairs and Maintenance budget. 

H Marina rental income is unpredictable due to the uncertain economic 
climate. No growth has been built in for 2015/16 based on current 
indications.  

J Income from harbour dues and mooring fees has reduced following 
falls in occupancy levels during the current difficult economic period. 

K Visitor income remains unpredictable due to the uncertain economic 
climate. 

L The increase in income targets reflects the first year success of the 
Inner Dock at Torquay. 

M 
 

Future levels of fish toll income remain at risk from external factors 
such as the Common Fisheries Policy, quota allowances, market prices 
etc. 

N New income streams are planned from recharging of utilities. 

P A contribution of £96k equating to the anticipated surplus at Torquay 
Harbour is being applied as a one-off exercise to offset the effect of 
General Fund levies in 2015/16. 
A further contribution of £86k in respect of a loan to Children’s Services 
was approved by Council in November 2014. 

Page 15



 

11 

 

 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Schedule of Tor Bay Harbour Charges 2015/16 showing a representative 
average increase of 2.0%. 

Appendix 2 Provisional Harbour Estimates for 2015/16 & Original Estimates for 2014/15 
with an average 2.0% increase in Harbour Charges. 

Appendix 3 Projected Harbour Estimates for Future Years to 2018/19 

Appendix 4 Harbour Account - Estimated Internal Support Service Charges 2015/16 

 

Additional Information 

The following documents/files were used to compile this report :- 

Schedule of Tor Bay Harbour Charges 2014/15 

Tor Bay Harbour Act 1970 

Tor Bay Harbour (Torquay Marina Act &c.) Act 1983 

Minutes of Torquay & Paignton Liaison Forum – September & December 2014 

Minutes of Brix
[...]
rovides Members with details of the annual Port Marine Safety Code 

compliance audit undertaken for the Council, as the Harbour Authority, by 

Nicholsons Risk Management Ltd. 

1.2 The Harbour Committee, on behalf of the Council, is the ‘Duty Holder’ under the 

Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC) and Nicholsons Risk Management Ltd are the 

appointed ‘Designated Person’. 

1.3 The Committee is asked to note the PMSC Compliance Statement for 2014, 

attached as Appendix 1. 

1.4 The Committee is asked to note the contents of the PMSC Compliance Audit 

Report for 2014, including the actions identified for implementation during 2014, 

attached as Appendix 2. 

1.5 A table of Accident/Incident Statistics for 2014, as recommended in the PMSC 

Audit Report 2008, is attached as Appendix 3. 

1.6 The Committee is asked to note the contents of the revised Tor Bay Harbour 
Committee Safety Management System, as attached as Appendix 4. 

2. Summary 

2.1 Torbay Council, under their responsibilities as a Harbour Authority, has 
implemented the requirements of the Port Marine Safety Code as issued by the 
DETR in March 2000. The code is designed as a standard, to be achieved by 
Harbour Authorities in carrying out their duties and powers and to promote best 
practice.  

Page 37

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk


 

2 

 

2.2 The Port Marine Safety Code serves as a framework for the preparation of policies 
and plans relevant to the issues of concern in the code. In essence the code 
requires Harbour Authorities to ensure they maintain corporate governance over 
the activities entailed in the powers and duties they discharge. 

 

Supporting Information 

3. Position 

3.1 The Code states that “it is fundamental to an effective safety management 
system that each harbour authority should assign the functions of a 
‘designated person’ to provide independent assurance to the ‘duty holder’ 
that the safety management system is working effectively and to audit the 
[...]
ails:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Kevin Mowat 
        Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

         Telephone:  01803 292429 (Ext 2724) 
          Email:  Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk 

             Pete Truman 

             Principal Accountant 

                   Telephone:  Ext 7302 

          Email:  Pete.Truman@torbay.gov.uk   

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report provides Members with projections of income and expenditure for the 
year 2014/15 compared with approved budgets. 

1.2 This report identifies the overall budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority as 
at end of October 2014 to enable appropriate action to contain expenditure and 
maintain reserves at appropriate levels. 

1.3 The Committee is asked to note that the amended outturn positions of the 
combined harbour account and adjustments to the Reserve Funds shown in 
Appendix 1. 

1.4 The Committee is asked to note the Executive Head of Harbour Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority’s use of delegated powers to make decisions in relation to the budget 
allocated to Tor Bay Harbour. 

1.5 The Committee is asked to note the Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers to 
waive certain harbour charges, which this financial year amounted to £3,021.31 
(excl VAT) and which were spread across both Harbour accounts. No additional 
charges have been levied. 

2. Summary 

2.1 The Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget was approved by the Harbour Committee on 
16th December 2013.  

Page 80

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:Pete.Truman@torbay.gov.uk


 

2 

 

2.2 This is the third budget monitoring report presented to the Harbour Committee for 
the financial year 2014/15. 

2.3 The Harbour Revenue account continue to suffer from a decline in income streams 
particularly fish toll income at Brixham. Torquay Harbour though has benefited from 
additional income from the successful inner harbour pontoon scheme. Robust 
spending co
[...]
://www.dft.gov.uk/mca/gtgp_aug_2009.pdf


Appendix 1 

 

Tor Bay Harbour Authority - Local Port Services (LPS) Policy 

 

In order to mitigate risk, provide for safe navigation and protect the 
environment in Tor Bay Harbour, it is necessary to ensure that: 

 effective Local Port Services (LPS) operate throughout the port; and  

 that shipping movements are adequately monitored within harbour 
limits.   

 

To this end it is Tor Bay Harbour policy that the harbour authority shall: 

 Determine, through a process of formal risk assessment, 
circumstances in which a VTS or LPS should be established and 
operated in accordance with internationally agreed guidelines;  

 Provide Local Port Services for Tor Bay Harbour and the enclosed 
harbours of Brixham, Torquay and Paignton;  

 Maintain VHF communication with all vessels covered by the Pilotage 
Directions;  

 Seek to ensure that the LPS system remains available at all times;  

 Review regularly the performance of the system and seek 
improvements through technical enhancement, staff development, 
training and effective management as necessary;  

 Maintain standards for training and if necessary certification of 
personnel engaged in the delivery of the LPS;  

 Record all AIS data as an aid to enforcement and incident 
reconstruction and investigation; and  

 Maintain details and records of commercial vessel movements inside 
harbour limits using the Bay Reporting system in conjunction with 
Torbay & Brixham Shipping Agents (Marine & Towage Services Group 
Ltd).  

 

15/12/2014 

 

Page 94

Agenda Item 12
Appendix 1



Appendix 2 
 
Local Port Service – Equipment and Capability Table (Minimum Recommendations) 
 

Service / 
Category 

Equipment¹ 

Capabilities 
Communications Traffic Image² Sensors 

 

V
H

F
 

V
H

F
 /

 D
F

 

T
e
le

p
h

o
n

e
 

F
a
c
s
im

ile
 

E
m

a
il 

M
a

n
u

a
l 
P

lo
tt

in
g
 F

a
c
ili

ty
 

S
ta

n
d

-a
lo

n
e

 R
a
d
a

r 
D

is
p

la
y
 w

it
h

 A
R

P
A


[...]
lution 0 0 0 10 
 
 

Type of Incident Code Type of Incident Code 

Alcohol Related A Man Overboard MO 

Adrift AD Medical MED 

Angling ANG Navigational N 

Anti-social behaviour AS Near Miss NM 

Attempted Suicide ASU Obstruction O 

Collision C Other OT 

Capsized CAP Owner’s Mooring Failure OMF 

Chemical CH Pilotage  P 

Complaints CP Pollution PO 

Damaged Property DP Slips, Trips & Falls STF 

Diving DIV Speeding S 

Drowning D Structural Failure SF 

Entering Prohibited Area EP Sunken SK 

Fishing FG Suicide SU 

Fire F Swamped SW 

Fly Tipping FT Swimming SWIM 

Grounding G Theft T 

Harbour Mooring Failure HMF Unseaworthy U 

Injury I Unexploded Ordnance UXB 

Launching L Vandalism VA 

Lost/Missing Vessel LV Verbal Abuse & Threatening Behaviour VATB 

Machinery Failure MF Vehicle VE 

Manual Handling MH Wash Incident W 

 Page 97

Agenda Item 13


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Setting and  Harbour Charges 2014/15
	Schedule of Harbour Charges 2015-16 App1
	Harbour Budget Charges 2015-16 App 2
	Harbour Budget Charges 2015-16 App 3
	Harbour Budget Charges 2015-16 App 4

	7 Port Marine Safety Code - Annual Compliance Audit
	Port Marine Safety Code Compliance 2014 App1
	Port Marine Safety Code Compliance 2014 App2
	Port Marine Safety Code Compliance App 3
	Port Marine Safety Code Compliance 2014 App4

	9 Tor Bay Harbour Authority Quarterly Budget Monitoring
	Harbour Budget Monitoring Dec 2014 App1
	Harbour Budget Monitoring Dec 2014 App2

	12 Tor Bay Harbour Policy Statement for Local Port Services (biennial 2014)
	LPS Policy Statement Dec 2014 App1
	LPS Policy Statement Dec 2014 App2

	13 Quarterly Accident and Incident Data for Tor Bay Harbour



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

15 December 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Amil (Chairwoman) 
 

Councillors Faulkner (J), Hytche, McPhail, James and Stringer  
and Mayor Oliver (until Item 7) 

 

External Advisors: Mr Ellis, Mr Stewart and Buckpitt 
 

(Also in attendance: Mr David White (for Item 5 only))  
 

 

 
37. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ellery and from Capt Lloyd. 
 

38. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 22 September 2014 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

39. Update on Marina Car Park -David White  
 
Members heard a verbal update on the Marina Car Park and the proposed plans for 
redevelopment at Torquay harbour that will affect physical areas of the Harbour 
Estate. 
 
All the proposals outlined to the Committee are available on-line and will be heard 
at a Development Management Committee in the future. 
 
Members heard of the proposal to widen the inner harbour walkway and extend it 
over the line of the fenders such that would not require a Harbour Revision Order, 
although concerns were raised by Members generally over accessibility to the 
harbour. 
 
The old Fish Quay would also be affected with an additional 1.75 meter strip of land 
which tapers down to zero being required to provide as access ramp solution 
between a higher walkway and the existing promenade level. 
 
 
 



Harbour Committee Monday, 15 December 2014 
 

 
 

 

The Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority, the Chairman of the Harbour 
Committee and the Elected Mayor have been speaking with local fishermen and the 
Fisherman’s Association to ensure that the strip of land does not infringe on access 
to the old Fish Quay and advised that meetings are ongoing. 
 
Members noted that proposals did not show a detailed plan over revisions to the 
existing Dock masters Office. 
 
Concern was raised by some Members that the height of the proposed 
development may block out sunlight into the harbour area, at certain times of the 
day and year.  Members were advised that the architects had been asked to 
provide a Sun Path Projection as part of their application. 
 
The Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority advised Members that the 
Principal Accountant had been working with him to ensure that the Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority was not disadvantaged financially by the proposed development, in line 
with agreed Council minutes. 
 

40. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Setting and  Harbour Charges 2014/15  
 
The Committee considered the report which provided Members with the opportunity 
to determine the level of harbour charges to be levied by Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority, on behalf of the Council as the Harbour Authority, in the next financial 
year and to consider the Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget for 2015/16.  Harbour 
charges are considered in December to enable implementation and payment to be 
made in advance of the granting of facilities for the coming financial year. 

A paper was circulated at the meeting which provided the correct figures for the 
2015/2016 proposed Pilotage Charges. 

Resolved; 
 
(i) That, having had regard to the opinions expressed by the Harbour Liaison 

 Forums, Members consider the recommendation from the Harbour 
Committee’s Budget Review Working Party, to increase the harbour charges 
for 2015/16, by a representative average increase of 2.0% and approve the 
schedule of harbour charges set out in Appendix 1; and 
 

(ii) that, as set out in the submitted report, an additional contribution be made to 
 the Council’s General Fund from the Tor Bay Harbour Authority accounts, to 
the equivalent value of £310,000 for 2015/16; and 
 

(iii) that, any operating surplus from the Tor Bay Harbour Authority accounts for    
the year (2014/15) and the next year be passed to the Council’s General 
Fund in support of the corporate budget saving measures, providing the 
harbour reserve levels are not below the minimum recommended level; and 



Harbour Committee Monday, 15 December 2014 
 

 
 

 

(iv) that the Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget for 2015/16, based on a 2.0% 
representative average increase in harbour charges (as set out in Appendix 
2, of the submitted report) be approved; and 

(v) that during 2015/16 the Tor Bay Harbour Budget Review Working Part 
should continue to review the full range of harbour charges, monitor the 
revenue budget, and recommend a budget for 2016/17. 

 
41. Port Marine Safety Code - Annual Compliance Audit  

 
Members noted a report which provided details of the annual Port Marine Safety 
Code (PMSC) compliance audit.  The audit had been undertaken by Nicholsons 
Risk Management Ltd who were appointed as the harbour authority’s ‘Designated 
Person’ and the Harbour Committee, on behalf of the Council is the ‘Duty Holder.’ 
 
The Committee also noted the contents of the PMSC Compliance Statement for 
2014 and the PMSC Compliance Audit Report 2014. 
 
 

42. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
Members noted the minutes of the Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison 
Forum meetings held on 1 December 2014 and 4 December 2014. 
 

43. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Quarterly Budget Monitoring  
 
Members noted the report which provided them with projections of income and 
expenditure for the year 2014/15 with approved budgets and identified the overall 
budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority. 
 
Members also noted the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority’s use of 
delegated powers to make decisions in relation to the budget allocated to Tor Bay 
Harbour and the delegated powers used to waive certain harbour charges. 
 

44. Old Fish Market - Brixham Harbour  
 
Members noted the report which provided them with an update on the current use 
and management of the Old Fish Market area, including the old market canopy on 
the harbour estate and the adjacent berthing facilities. 
 

45. Performance of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Business Unit (SPAR.Net)  
 
Members noted the quarterly report on the performance of the Harbour Authority. 
 
 
 
 



Harbour Committee Monday, 15 December 2014 
 

 
 

 

46. Tor Bay Harbour Policy Statement for Local Port Services (biennial 2014)  
 
Members reviewed the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Local Port Services (LPS) Policy 
Statement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the Local Port Services (LPS) Policy Statement, as set out in Appendix 1 

of the submitted report, be approved. 
 
 

47. Quarterly Accident and Incident Data for Tor Bay Harbour  
 
Members received a briefing note which provided a quarterly update of the current 
accident statistics for the Harbour Authority’s operational area up until the end of 
November 2014.   
 
Members noted there had been 1 fatality which had been categorised as SU 
(suicide), 4 hospitalisations, 18 navigational incidents and 10 pollution incidents. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


